KenTUCKY

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
For IY 2011-2014

ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION #2010.052

1._Proposed Action:

Modify the FY 2011-2014 STIP to include the attached Administrative Modification
#33 to the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana (OKI) Metropolitan Planning Organization’s
FY 2008-2011 Transportation Improvement Program (T1P).

Location:

OKI Metropolitan Planning Organization

Scope of Activity:

Revise two of the South Airfield Road (Bypass) projects:
Ttem No. 6-193.00 and Item No. 6-193.01

I

I

See the attachments for more detail information and included is a revised copy
of the Boone County highway project listing.

These modifications to the STIP will become part of the 2010 STIP end of Fiscal Year
2011 “fiscal constraint” recalculations.

Modi

mended for Approval:
,% 3/8/11

Kentucky Tran%p'ér{aﬁon Cabinet ' Date
Ronald B. Rigney, Director
Division of Program Management




OKI MPC

PROPOSED ACTIONS--TIP ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION #33 (revised from mail-cut)

OHIC HIGHWAY PROJECTS

March 8, 2011

MTP Project
Project 1D Project Title Project Description and Action Sponsor Fund Type Phase TIP Fiscal Years
] Pre FY 08 Fvoa | Fyos | FY 10 FY 11 Post FY 11
20082 | OM |HAM US 50-18.79 |Revise: Waldvagel Viaducl ciyor | OKI-STP | ROW {previcusly $400.000 in Post FY 11 only}|  $1,600,000|  $400,000
(Waldvogel replacement. Clneinnati Lacal ROW i (previcusly $100,000 in Post FY 11 only) $400,000 $100,000
Viaduct) Earmark | COM $8,340,076
OKI-STP | CON {praviously $18,036,014) $16,436,014
Local BR | CON $8,700,000
SAF CON $3,500,000
DOB NHS | CON $1,708,401
DOBNHSBR | CON $4,436,455,
DOBBR | CON $2,073,236
Major 8R NHS| CON $858,667
MajorBRBR | CON $7,624.785
State CON $4,175,396
Local CON {previously §9,666,522) $9,266,522
ASQ Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $71,119,592 lSale Date: 4th Quarter FY 2011
KENTUCKY HIGHWAY PROJECTS
MTP Project
Profect 1D Project Titla Project Description and Action Sponsor Fund Type Phase TIP Fiscal Ysars
Pre FY 08 FY 08 FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 Post FY 11
6-193.00 | p. 8-24 |South Airfield Road [Revise: New 4 & 5 [ane roadway Boone HPP CON $2,400.000)
{Bypass) from KY 18 to Turfway Road. County Local CON $600.000
AIQ Status: Analyzed
Total Project Estimate: $3,000,000 Letting Date: 3rd Quarter FY 2011
8-193.01 | p. 8-24 | South Airfield Road |Revise: New 4 & b lane roadway Boone KYD CON $245.000
(Bypass) from KY 18 to Turfway Read. County Local COMN $61,250
AIQ Status: Analyzed
Total Project Estimate: $306,250 Letting Data: 3rd Quarter FY 2011
TRANSIT PRQJECTS

Saee SORTA Spreadsheet next page

O/M--Non capacity projects are consistent with the operations/maintenance aspects of the MTP. See Goal 6: Emphasize the
Preservation of the Existing System, 2030 MTP, page 1-8.

G Neorece

Erin Dono‘v‘a/n, Chair
3sM



Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority {revised 3-8-11-Administrative Modification #33)

Modity Add TS MPQ Namel  Transit System FTA ALL Projsct Desctiption PO | Quanlity| Expansion of | Acceasible [Alr Quality| Type | Siste Fiscally Fadersl Funding| Federal Funding Ststa | Stale Funding Locat Local Funding | Total Preject
Moo Codp Y | Copatrpines] Souree | Funding Source Furding Source Sant
EUND . 1032 QKL SORTA 11,1201 | Hybrid bus 1 R Y Exempt | Capital { 2011 Yas $400,000| Saction 5309 300,000 Cedigated Loce] $800 0008
1310 Dkl SORTA 413203 |UC Timnwit Hub hd Mon-axemp| Capital | 2011 o3 $250,000 | Qedicated Locat 31,260,0001

02 CKI SORTA 11.33.03 | Eastern Neiphbothoods Honsxemp| Capital | 2011 Yus $208,781 | Section 8M0 352,198 | Dodicated Local 3240,828,
2030 OKI SORTA 11.42.06 |Machanical Equipment Exempt | Capital ] 2011 Yas 343,500 | Dadicated Local $219,000

Symate)

e

e
i e i

NEW = Complately new projact in tha STIP

ILLU = Movad from the dluctrative tabls

MAST = Meved ftam the master STIP hist to the ARRA Iist

REPL = Replatect another ARRA project T-0000 |




QHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Boone COU ntv Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Pro d costs Let Date
TIP ID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase| Pre 03] FY 08| FY 09| FY 10} Fy 11] FUTR
TE27  Burlington 0.00 0.00 Along Idlewild Road (Amendment Expand existing sidewalk and Exempt Boone FY 12
Sidewalk #21,11-12-09) bicyde/walking path connecting County
Phase III downtown Burlington to fairgrounds Fiscal Court
sTP-E[ C 0 0 0 Y
Locall] C 0 0 0] 0k
Total Cost: %0
SRTS5 Conner 0.00 0.00 Limaburg Road, Conner Road Construct sidewalks for the Conner Exempt Boone FY11
Campus and Cougar Path (TIP Campus in Hebron County
Amendment 10-9-08) Fiscal Court
{ SRTS|  C 1 ]| ] o] 243,000 |
Total Cost:  $243,000
2010 Florence 0.00 0.00 Florence Park (Amendment #30, Install trail markers and S kiosks to Exempt Florence Fril
RTP-1  Park 10-14-10) identify various trails and
entrances/exits to the park.
Rec Trails] ¢ : 0 0 0 10,185 [
Local]l € 0 0 0 10,650 |
Total Cost: $20,835
SRTS 6 Florence 0.00 0.00 Center and Oblique Streets-- Sidewalk construction on Center Exempt Florence FYi1
Sidewalks Florence Elementary, Boone and Oblique Streets, crosswalk on
County High (TIP Amendment 11- Center Street
13-08)
| SREIKEE | 0] 0] of  97.000]
Total Cost: $97,000
6-319.00 Gunpowder 0.00 0.00 Gunpowder Creek Trall Systam In  Construct trail system (Amendment Exempt Boone FY12
Creek Trail Boone County #21, 11-12-09) County
System Fiscal Court
TCSP C 0 0 0 0
Local C o 0 0 0
Total Cost:  $0
6-193.00 Scuth From KY 18 to Turfway Road Construct South Airfield Road Analyzed Boone FY1l1
Airfield Rd (Admin Correction 1-8-08, 4-7- (South Airfield Bypass) County
(Bypass) 09, 5-12-09, #26 on 5-11-10,
#33, 3-8-11)
Local] C 0 0 0 600,000
HPP| C 0 0 0] 2,400,000 i
Tolal Cost: $3,000,000
6-193.03 South From KY 18 to Turfway Road South Airfield Bypass Analyzed Boone Frii
Airfield Rd (Admin, Correction 1-8-08, 4-7- County
{Bypass) 09, 5-12-09)
SNK| C 0 0 01 2,500,000
Local C 0 0 0] 2,415,000
Total Cost: $4,915,000
6-193.02 South From KY 18 to Turfway Road South Airfield Bypass Analyzed Boone Fril
Airfield Rd (Admin. Correction 1-8-08, 4-7- County
{Bypass) 09, 5-12-09; Resolution 2010-27,
8-12-10)
Locall D 0] 1,600,000 0 0
Local R 0 1,300,060 0 ]
Local| U 0 300,000 0 0
SNK| ¢ 0 0 0] 12,600,000
Local] C 0 0 o| 2415000 i
Total Cost:  $18,215,000
6-193.01 South 0.00 0.00 From KY 18 to Turfway Road Construct South Airfield Reoad Analyzed Boone FYil
Airfield Rd (Administrative Modification #33, ({South Airfield Bypass) County
{Bypass) 3-8-11)
local| C 0 0 0 61,250 Q.
Kyb] C 0 0 0 245,000 [ a0
Total Cost:  $306,25
08-Mar-11 Page 50



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

|

[X i Descripti formi n Awar
Boone Countv ocation escription Drones AQ con os ty Sponsor LetaD :tle
TIP ID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pra 08] FY 08| FY 09| FY 10} Fy 11] FUTR
6- us 25 4.40 XY 338 (Richwood Road) to KY  Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC Fri4
8200.10 3060 (Frogtown Road)
State] R 0 0 0
State| U 0 0 0
State] C 0 0 0
. Total Cost: %0
6- Us 25 1.90 XY 3060 (Frogtown Road) to KY  Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC FY14
8200.40 536 (Mt. Zion Read)
State] R 0 0 0
State] U 0 0 0
State] C 0 0 0 :
Total Cost: %0
6- Us 25 1.60 KY 536 (Mt. Zion Read) to KY Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KyYTC
8200.70 1829 (Industrial Road)
State] R i | 0 0 0
State] U | 0 0 0
State] C ] 0 0 0
Total Cost: %0
6-14.50 IR75 0.00 0.00 From KY 536 to US 42 (MP Add auxiliary lane (toll credits) Analyzed KYTC Fri3
178.04 to 180.11). Amendment
#32, 1-13-11
M D 0 0 0 1,500,000 §.
M R 0 0 0] 6,300,000
M u 0 0 0 800,000
IM C 0 0 0 0 ):17/600,000;
Total Cost: %8,600,000
6-18.00 IR 75/ 3.30 KY 338 (Richwood Road) Add 3 lanes and improve I-75 Analyzed KYTC FYi3
KY 338 Interchange (Amendment #31, interchange (toll credits)
Interchange 11-10-10, #32, 1-13-11)
IM D 1,500,000 0 0 ) |
IM R 0 0 0] 2,850,000
Ml U 0 0 0] 1,800,000
m ¢ [ 0 0 0 0 | 720,250,000,
Total Cost:  $6,150,000
6-14.00 IR 75/ 0.10 IR 71/75 at KY 536 (Mt. Zion Improve interchange and widen KY Analyzed KYTC Fy14
KY 536 Road) See 14,01 for study 536 to five lanes east to US 25 (toli ;
Interchange {Amendment #31, 11-10-10, credits)
#32, 1-13-11)
M D 0 0 0 0
M R 0 0 0] 3,940,000
M U 0 0 0] 2,480,000
IM C 0 0 0 0 20,810,001
Total Cost:  $7,920,000
6- KY 237 2.20 From Woodcreek Drive to Rogers  Reconstruct and widen KY 237 Analyzed KYTC FYi4
8001.21 Lane {middle section) _
State] R 0 0 0 4,730,000
State] U 0 0 0 2,790,000
State] C 0 0 0 12,150,000
Total Cost: %0
6 KY 237 0.89 From Gun Powder to Woodcreek  Reconstruct and widen KY 237 Analyzed KYTC FY12
8001.25 Drive (north section) {Administrative Modification #20, 9-
8-09, #27, 6-8-10)
State] R 07 0 0] 8,162,864
State U 0 0 0
State] C 0 0 0 w1
Total Cost: $%9,287,864
08-Mar-11 Page 51



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM !

Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/

Boone County brogram - Lot Date
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase| Pre 08] FY 08] FY 09| FY 10/ Fy 11] FUTR

6-405.00 KY 237 0.00 1.54 Conner Drive to Medical Arts Pavement replacement (Toll Credits) Exempt KYTC FY13

Drive {Resolution 2010-27, 8-12-

10)
SNK| D 0 0 Q 100,000 |
SNK| U 0 0 0 0
SNK| C a 0 0 0 75
Total Cost: %100,000
6-9.00 IR 275 0.60 I-275 Bridge over the Ohio River  On going inspections--Perform Exempt KYTC Fri1
near Lawrenceburg, IN. Joint fracture critical inspection
Project with INDOT, Toll credits ~ {Modification #31, 11-9-10)
| IM C | 0] 0} o] 20,000
Tolal Cost:  $20,000
6- IR 275 0.10 1-275/KY 212 Interchange and Near Cincinnati/Northern KY Analyzed KYTC UNSC
8000.20 KY 20 reconstruction Intemational Airport (toll credits)
I NHS| C | | of o] 0] o |- 5:230,000]
Total Cost: %0
6- IR 275 0.10 1-275/KY 212 Interchanage and Near Cincinnati/Northern KY Analyzed KYTC UNSC
8000.21 KY 20 reconstruction International Airport (toll credits)
[ NHS| € | 1| 0] o] o 0 |:10;000;000/|
Total Cost: %0
6-158.00 KY 536 3.00 From US 42 to I-75 (TIP Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC FY14
Amendment 8-9-07)
STP|l D 0 0 0 i) E
State R 0 0 0 ¢
State] U 0 0 0 0
State] C 0 0 0 0
Total Cost: $0

08-Mar-11

Page 52



